

**M/s R.K. Company versus State of Himachal Pradesh & Ors.**

**CWP No.12915 of 2025**

[Item No.S-4]

**04.09.2025.**

**Present:** Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vinod Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3-State.

None for respondent No.4.

The written statement filed by the respondent No.4 does not, in any manner, throw light on how the process was carried out in a transparent manner regarding the process which was initiated by Annexure P-1.

**2.** Faced with this situation, learned Advocate General prays for time to file a composite affidavit giving necessary details of how many contractors gave bids for the tender which was invited vide *[Annexure P-1]* and how the said offers were evaluated, at what level, and thereafter what was the considerations to award the said contract to the successful bidder, and whether he was L-1 or not.

**3.** To come up on **17.09.2025.**

**4.** Interim order to continue. Keeping in view the earlier order, the record shall be produced.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**

**September 04, 2025**  
*(Shivender/Himani)*